The calculation of basic adjusted earnings per share is based on the following data:

 Unaudited
Period ended

30 June
2020

Unaudited
Period ended

30 June
2019

(Restated)

Audited
Year ended

31 December
2019

 £’000 £’000 £’000
Loss for the period attributable to equity shareholders (304) (4,367) (12,325)

Add back/(deduct):
Amortisation charge on acquired intangible assets 273 270 525
Exceptional items - 4,089 17,338
Tax effect of the above (52) (828) (836)

Adjusted (loss)/earnings (83) (836) 4,702

 Unaudited
Period ended

30 June
2020

Unaudited
Period ended

30 June
2019

(Restated)

Audited
Year ended

31 December
2019

Earnings (£’000)
Loss for the purposes of basic earnings per share being profit for the year
attributable to equity shareholders

(304)

(4,367)

(12,325)

Number of shares
Weighted average number of shares for the purposes of basic earnings
per share

167,450,893

167,450,893

167,450,893

Basic and diluted pro-forma loss per ordinary share (pence) (0.18) (2.61) (7.36)

25

7. INTANGIBLE ASSETS

 Goodwill
Customer

relationships

Software and
Development

costs
Work in

progress Total

 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000
Cost

Balance at 31 December 2018 35,958 10,751 8,613 1,433 56,755

FX difference on translation  7 31 43 - 81
Additions (restated) - - 575 230 805

Balance at 30 June 2019 (restated) 35,965 10,782 9,231 1,663 57,641

FX difference on translation  (83) (345) (80) - (508)
Additions - - 609 69 678
Reclassifications - - 1,396 (1,396) -

Balance at 31 December 2019 35,882 10,437 11,156 336 57,811

FX difference on translation  184 658 142 - 984
Additions - - 920 134 1,054
Disposals - - (278) - (278)
Reclassifications - - 35 (35) -

Balance at 30 June 2020 36,066 11,095 11,975 435 59,571

Accumulated amortisation

Balance at 31 December 2018 - 110 6,097 - 6,207

FX difference on translation - - 36 - 36
Charge for the period  - 270 479 - 749

Balance at 30 June 2019 (restated) - 380 6,612 - 6,992

FX difference on translation - - (54) - (54)
Charge for the period  - 255 451 - 706

Balance at 31 December 2019 - 635 7,009 - 7,644

FX difference on translation - 33 80 - 113
Charge for the period  - 273 676 - 949
Disposals - - (275) - (275)

Balance at 30 June 2020 - 941 7,490 - 8,431

Net book value

At 31 December 2018 35,958 10,641 2,516 1,433 50,548

At 30 June 2019 (restated) 35,965 10,402 2,619 1,663 50,649

At 31 December 2019 35,882 9,802 4,147 336 50,167

At 30 June 2020 36,066 10,154 4,485 435 51,140

The Group tests annually for impairment, or more frequently if there are indicators that goodwill might be impaired.

As a result of the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on Corporate Programmes within the Brand Addition business, the
Group has updated its impairment reviews for the purposes of these interim financial statements. The Directors are
satisfied that as at 30 June no impairment has arisen in the period, these tests will be completed again at the year end.

26

8. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Leasehold

property
Fixtures and

fittings
Computer
hardware

Right-of-use
Assets Total

 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000
Cost

Balance at 31 December 2018 1,199 2,365 2,060 8,701 14,325

Impact of foreign exchange translation 2 (50) (19) - (67)
Additions 47 219 161 1,207 1,634

Balance at 30 June 2019 (restated) 1,248 2,534 2,202 9,908 15,892

Impact of foreign exchange translation - (4) (1) (145) (150)
Additions 2 74 100 894 1,070
Disposals - - (26) (151) (177)

Balance at 31 December 2019 1,250 2,604 2,275 10,506 16,635

FX difference on translation  17 110 58 374 559
Additions 19 72 145 379 615
Disposals - (340) (133) (969) (1,442)

Balance at 30 June 2020 1,286 2,446 2,345 10,290 16,367

Accumulated depreciation

Balance at 31 December 2018 924 2,077 1,726 4,804 9,531

Impact of foreign exchange translation 5 (51) (8) - (54)
Charge for the period 27 46 91 467 631

Balance at 30 June 2019 (restated) 956 2,072 1,809 5,271 10,108

Disposals - - (22) - (22)
Impact of foreign exchange translation - 3 (2) (148) (147)
Charge for the period 80 33 80 422 615

Balance at 31 December 2019 1,036 2,108 1,865 5,545 10,554

Disposals - (354) (120) (961) (1,435)
Impact of foreign exchange translation 7 88 44 208 347
Charge for the period 21 81 94 523 719

Balance at 30 June 2020 1,064 1,923 1,883 5,315 10,185

Net book value

Balance at 31 December 2018 275 288 334 3,897 4,794

Balance at 30 June 2019 (restated) 292 462 393 4,637 5,784

Balance at 31 December 2019 214 496 410 4,961 6,081

Balance at 30 June 2020 222 523 462 4,975 6,182

Right-of-use assets – net book value

Balance at 31 December 2018 3,644 79 174 - 3,897

Balance at 30 June 2019 4,438 54 145 - 4,637

Balance at 31 December 2019 4,800 21 140 - 4,961

Balance at 30 June 2020 4,855 - 120 - 4,975

27

9. INVENTORIES
Inventory levels are higher at the June period end compared to December predominantly due to higher levels of stock in
transit to satisfy higher sales activity in the second half of the financial year to December.

10. LEASES
Amounts recognised in the Unaudited Interim Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
In addition to the right-of-use assets included within Note 8 above, the balance sheet shows the following amounts
relating to leases:

Lease liabilities

Unaudited
Period ended

30 June
2020

Unaudited
Period ended

30 June